

No. 23-941

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE: FIRST CHOICE WOMEN'S RESOURCE CENTERS INC.,
Petitioner.

**On Petition for Writ of Mandamus to the
United States District Court
for the District of New Jersey**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MATTHEW J. PLATKIN
Attorney General of New Jersey
JEREMY M. FEIGENBAUM*
Solicitor General
ANGELA CAI
Deputy Solicitor General
DAVID LEIT
Assistant Attorney General
KEVIN BUI
LIZA B. FLEMING
MEGHAN MUSSO
JESSICA L. PALMER
SAMUEL L. RUBINSTEIN
LAUREN E. VAN DRIESEN
Deputy Attorneys General
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY
25 Market Street, Box 080
Trenton, NJ 08625
(862) 350-5800
jeremy.feigenbaum@njoag.gov

* *Counsel of Record*

March 29, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Statutory and Factual Background	3
B. Procedural History.....	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION ...	9
I. PETITIONER CANNOT SATISFY THE PRECONDITIONS FOR GRANTING MANDAMUS	9
II. TRADITIONAL CERTIORARI CRITERIA UNDERMINE MANDAMUS AND CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT ...	19
III. THE LACK OF AN ERROR BELOW UNDERMINES MANDAMUS AND CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT ...	24
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	25, 28
<i>Allied Chem. Corp. v. Daiiflon, Inc.</i> , 449 U.S. 33 (1980).....	9
<i>Am. Tradition P'ship, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 565 U.S. 1187 (2012).....	14
<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011).....	21
<i>Atl. Richfield Co. v. FTC</i> , 546 F.2d 646 (CA5 1977)	26, 28, 30
<i>Bank Leumi USA v. Kloss</i> , 233 A.3d 536 (N.J. 2020)	30
<i>Bankers Life & Cas. Co. v. Holland</i> , 346 U.S. 379 (1953).....	12
<i>CBA Pharma, Inc. v. Perry</i> , No. 22-5358, 2023 WL 129240 (CA6 Jan. 9, 2023).....	20-22
<i>Chandler v. Judicial Council of Tenth Cir. of U.S.</i> , 398 U.S. 74 (1970).....	10
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for Dist. of Colum.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	9-11, 16-19
<i>Church of Scientology of Cal. v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992).....	15
<i>Coinbase, Inc. v. Bielski</i> , 599 U.S. 736 (2023).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 417 U.S. 333 (1974).....	23
<i>District of Columbia Court of Appeals v. Feldman</i> , 460 U.S. 462 (1983).....	30
<i>Does 1-3 v. Mills</i> , 142 S. Ct. 17 (2021).....	18
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Sec’y of Pa.</i> , 830 F. App’x 377 (CA3 2020).....	16
<i>Doran v. Salem Inn</i> , 422 U.S. 922 (1975).....	30
<i>Ex parte Schollenberger</i> , 96 U.S. 369 (1877).....	17
<i>Ex parte United States</i> , 287 U.S. 241 (1932).....	18
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Healey</i> , 28 F.4th 383 (CA2 2022).....	15, 16
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Indus. Corp.</i> , 544 U.S. 280 (2005).....	31
<i>FTC v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.</i> , 449 U.S. 232, 244 (1980).....	12
<i>Gen. Fin. Corp. v. FTC</i> , 700 F.2d 366 (CA7 1983)	26, 28
<i>Gluck v. United States</i> , 771 F.2d 750 (CA3 1985)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Google v. Hood</i> , 822 F.3d 212 (CA5 2016)	2, 7, 20-24, 26, 27
<i>Hagans v. Lavine</i> , 415 U.S. 528 (1974).....	21
<i>Heckler v. Ringer</i> , 466 U.S. 602 (1984).....	11
<i>Herb v. Pitcairn</i> , 324 U.S. 117 (1945).....	13
<i>Huffman v. Pursue, Ltd.</i> , 420 U.S. 592 (1975).....	11, 30
<i>In re al-Nashiri</i> , 791 F.3d 71 (CADDC 2015).....	12
<i>In re Hohorst</i> , 150 U.S. 653 (1893).....	17
<i>In re Ramirez</i> , 905 F.2d 97 (CA5 1990)	28
<i>In re Revel AC, Inc.</i> , 597 F. App'x 115 (CA3 2015)	16-17
<i>Kelly v. Maxum Specialty Ins. Grp.</i> , 868 F.3d 274 (CA3 2017)	24
<i>Kline v. Burke Constr. Co.</i> , 260 U.S. 226 (1922).....	12
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019).....	27-29
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Major League Baseball v. Crist</i> , 331 F.3d 1177 (CA11 2003).....	21
<i>Malhan v. Sec’y U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 938 F.3d 453 (CA3 2019)	31
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 569 U.S. 435 (2013).....	14
<i>McClellan v. Carland</i> , 217 U.S. 268 (1910).....	13, 14
<i>Mo. Pac. Ry. Co. v. Fitzgerald</i> , 160 U.S. 556 (1896).....	11
<i>Mobil Expl. & Producing U.S., Inc. v.</i> <i>Dep’t of Interior</i> , 180 F.3d 1192 (CA10 1999)	26, 28
<i>Nat’l Shooting Sports Found. v. Att’y Gen.</i> <i>N.J.</i> , 80 F.4th 215 (CA3 2023).....	23
<i>Online Merchants Guild v. Cameron</i> , 995 F.3d 540 (CA6 2021)	20
<i>Pakdel v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 594 U.S. 474 (2021).....	29
<i>Parr v. United States</i> , 351 U.S. 513 (1956).....	11
<i>Platkin v. Smith & Wesson Sales Co., Inc.</i> , 289 A.3d 481 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2023)	15
<i>Reisman v. Caplin</i> , 375 U.S. 440 (1964).....	2, 7, 25-29, 31
<i>Rooker v. Fidelity Trust Co.</i> , 263 U.S. 413 (1923).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Schulz v. IRS</i> , 413 F.3d 297 (CA2 2005)	26, 28
<i>Sinochem Int’l Co. v. Malaysia Int’l Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007).....	24
<i>Smith & Wesson Brands v. Attorney General of New Jersey</i> , 27 F.4th 886 (CA3 2022).....	23, 24
<i>Stone v. Powell</i> , 428 U.S. 465 (1976).....	30
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990).....	11
<i>Twitter v. Paxton</i> , 56 F.4th 1170 (CA9 2022).....	2, 22, 23, 28
<i>Wearly v. FTC</i> , 616 F.2d 662 (CA3 1980)	26, 28, 30, 32
<i>Will v. Calvert Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 655 (1978).....	14
<i>Will v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 90 (1967).....	9
<i>Wis. Legislature v. Wis. Elections Comm’n</i> , 595 U.S. 398 (2022).....	14
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	24
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. III.....	22, 24
U.S. Const. amend. V	28, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTES	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	11
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a).....	2, 10, 11, 13, 17
42 U.S.C. § 1983.	28-30
N.J. Admin. Code § 13:35-6.10(c).....	3
N.J. Admin. Code § 13:35-6.10(g)(4).....	3
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 45:1-18.....	4
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 45:1-18.2.....	3
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 45:1-19.....	4, 7, 26, 31
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 45:1-21.....	3
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 45:17A-32(a).....	3
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 45:17A-32(c)(3).....	3
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 45:17A-32(c)(7).....	3
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 45:17A-33(c).....	4
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 45:17A-33(g).....	4, 7, 26, 31
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 56:8-2.....	3
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 56:8-3 to -5.....	3-4
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 56:8-6.....	4, 7, 26, 31
RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	19
Sup. Ct. R. 11.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

COURT FILINGS	Page(s)
Order, <i>Grewal v. Smith & Wesson Sales Co.</i> , No. C-25-21 (N.J. Super. Ct. June 30, 2021)	15
